## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-XX**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A LOCAL ON-SYSTEM AGREEMENT WITH NO REQUIRED MATCH WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AT THE INTERSECTION OF WEST WASHINGTON STREET / US 377 AND WOLFE NURSERY ROAD.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Stephenville ("City") wishes to enter into a Local On-System Agreement ("LOSA") with No Required Match with the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT") for the construction and installation of traffic control devices in the city of Stephenville, Texas.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

The City of Stephenville is hereby authorized to enter into a LOSA with TxDOT in accordance with the Texas Government Code Chapter 791 and the Texas Transportation Code Chapter 201.209 and Chapter 221.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2022.

Doug Svien, Mayor

ATTEST:

Staci L. King, City Secretary

Jason King, Interim City Manager

Randy Thomas, City Attorney Approved as to form and legality